

No. 24-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES RAMSEY,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RYAN H. WU
CAPSTONE LAW APC
1875 Century Park East
Suite 1000
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-4811

NICOLAS SANSONE
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
nsansone@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondent

November 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
Legal Background	3
Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. There is no split of authority on the question presented.	8
A. Federal and state appellate courts agree that the FAA does not preempt the <i>McGill</i> rule.	8
B. <i>Viking River</i> confirms that the FAA does not require enforcement of waivers of substantive rights.	10
II. Comcast’s arguments about the scope of “public injunctive relief” under the <i>McGill</i> rule concern a state-law issue.	12
III. Comcast’s assertion that the lower courts have erred in holding that the FAA does not preempt the <i>McGill</i> rule is incorrect.	16
A. <i>McGill</i> neither targets nor interferes with the attributes of arbitration.	16
B. The <i>McGill</i> rule is a generally applicable state-law basis for contract revocation. ...	20
IV. Comcast’s remaining arguments do not support review.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	21
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. McArdle</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2827 (2020)	5, 10
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019)	5, 8, 9, 13, 17
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999)	18
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Cedeno v. Sasson</i> , 100 F.4th 386 (2d Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Tillage</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2827 (2020)	5, 10
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003)	18
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	9
<i>Fast Auto Loans, Inc. v. Maldonado</i> , 142 S. Ct. 708 (2021)	10
<i>Fernandez v. Bridgecrest Credit Co.</i> , 2022 WL 898593 (9th Cir. Mar. 28, 2022) ..	8, 12, 23
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	10
<i>Halcon International, Inc. v. Monsanto Australia Ltd.</i> , 446 F.2d 156 (7th Cir. 1971)	22

<i>Hodges v. Comcast Cable Communications, LLC</i> , 21 F.4th 535 (9th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017)	21
<i>Kramer v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , 105 Cal. App. 5th 741 (2024)	13
<i>Maldonado v. Fast Auto Loans, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 5th 710 (2021)	14
<i>McBurnie v. RAC Acceptance East, LLC</i> , 95 F.4th 1188 (9th Cir. 2024).....	8, 10, 12, 13
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017)	1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 20
<i>Mejia v. DACM Inc.</i> , 54 Cal. App. 5th 691 (2020)	14
<i>Middlesex County v. Gevyn Construction Corp.</i> , 450 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1971).....	22
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	9, 10
<i>Parker v. Tenneco, Inc.</i> , 114 F.4th 786 (6th Cir. 2024).....	9
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	10
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	10
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022)	2, 10, 11, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21

<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983)	21
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4, 20, 21, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	15
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 10	15, 16
Other Authorities	
Daniel Wiessner, <i>California Legislature Clears Changes to “Private Attorney General” Law</i> , Reuters (June 27, 2024)	24
